CALIFORNIA LEGISLATURE

1999-2000 REGULAR SESSION

ASSEMBLY JOURNAL

RECESS JOURNAL NO. 3

ORGANIZATIONAL RECESS

Assembly Chamber, Sacramento Monday, December 14, 1998

Pursuant to the provisions of Joint Rule 59, the following Assembly Journal for the 1999–2000 Regular Session was printed while the Assembly was in Organizational Recess:

COMMUNICATIONS

The following communications were presented by the Speaker, and ordered printed in the Journal:

December 14, 1998

Mr. E. Dotson Wilson, Chief Clerk California State Assembly State Capitol, Room 3196 Sacramento, California

Dear Mr. Wilson: Please be advised that pursuant to Government Code 8575 (Chapter 1454 of 1970), I have named Assemblymember Roderick Wright to serve as my alternate on the California Emergency Council. The effective date of the appointment is December 14, 1998, and this is a pleasure appointment.

Sincerely,

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA Speaker of the Assembly

December 14, 1998

Mr. E. Dotson Wilson, Chief Clerk California State Assembly State Capitol, Room 3196 Sacramento, California

Dear Mr. Wilson: Please be advised that pursuant to Government Code, 14998.2 (Created by: Chapter 961 of 1978); (Amended by: Chapter 730 of 1983, SB 535—Robbins); (Amended by: Chapter 109 of 1985, SB 4—Robbins); (Amended by: Chapter 35 of 1987, SB 146—Robbins); (Amended by: Chapter 955 of 1988, AB 4680—Statham);

(Amended by: Chapter 1153 of 1993, AB 1732). I have named Mr. Michael Galizio to serve as my appointee on the California Film Commission. The effective date of the appointment is December 14, 1998, and this is a term-pleasure appointment. Mr. Galizio will be replacing Christopher Townsend.

Sincerely,

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA Speaker of the Assembly

December 14, 1998

Mr. E. Dotson Wilson, Chief Clerk California State Assembly State Capitol, Room 3196 Sacramento, California

Dear Mr. Wilson: Please be advised that pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code Sec. 14165, et seq. (amended by: Ch. 329, 1982) I have named Valerie Brown to serve on the California Medical Assistance Commission.

The effective date of the appointment is December 14, 1998, and this is a term appointment ending January 1, 2002.

Ms. Brown will be replacing Ms. Kamala D. Harris.

Sincerely,

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA Speaker of the Assembly

INTRODUCTION OF ASSEMBLY BILLS

The following bill was introduced:

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 97—Torlakson. An act to amend Section 50199.18 of the Health and Safety Code, and to amend Sections 12206, 17058, and 23610.5 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, relating to taxation, to take effect immediately, tax levy.

ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA, Speaker

PAM CAVILEER, Minute Clerk